
Nepal Etectricity Authority
Transmtsston Directorate

KoshiCorridor 220 kV Transmission Line proiecl

Invitation for Bids for the Procurement of Plant Design, Suppty, tnsta ation, Testing and
Commissioning of 220 kV substations af Inaruwa, Basantapur, Baneshwar and Tumlingtar
(Contract ldentificat on No: KOSHUNEA/KC-2)

First Date of publication: March 4. 2018

1. Government of Nepal has signed a DOLLAR CREDIT LINE AGREEM ENT (CRED|T AGREET\,|ENT)
with Export-lmport Bank of lndia for the purpose of financing infrastructure projeds sucn as roads
and power lransmission in Nepal and Nepal E ectricity Authorily (covernment of Nepat Undertaking)
is ihe beneficiary for the construcl on of power transm ss on lines NEA intends to apply a podion oi
the proceeds ofthis fund for payments under the Conlract for which lh s bid is nvled

2

3.

The Nepa Eleciriclty Auihoity (NEA) now nvites sealed bids for the design, eng neering,
manufacture, lest ng at manufacturefs works, iransportation, unload ng and delivery at site rncluding
Insurance & slorage, erection, lesting and commisston ng at stte of reiered corfracl Competitive
bidding will be conducted in accordance wth the "Single-Stage, two envelope,' Bidding
Procedure. The Contracl currencies w ll be in united States Dollar (USD) Onty

The Bidder must be an Indian Firm/entity or Joint Venture among Indian tirms registered n lnd a
and/or incorporaled/established under any law in force n nda and shal be n the business of
EPC/Turnkey contracls of construction of power transmission line/substations at least for 5 years
pnor to the bid open ng. Failure to submii evdence of meeting such requirement of being an Indian
Firm/Entity shall result outright rejection of bid

Only e igible bidderc wth the following key qualificatons shoutd particpale in this bidding In caseof
Joint venlures, each JV member should meet minimum 25ol0. lead member shall meel at least 40%
and allmembe6 together shallmeet 100% of lhe requ rement

1. I\4inimum Average Annua Turnover of the lasl lhree consecutive years stariing ( 2014/15,
2015/16 and 2016/17) : 17 MUSD

2. Financial resources to meet the project cash flow: 5 MUSD
3. l\,4inimum Work experence of smilar sze and naiure thal must have been executed within lasl ten

years:

At leasl 1 (one) contract of design supply, rnslallalion, testing and commissionrng of 220 kV
or above vollage class AIS/G S substations with a value ofat least 22 MUSD
Or,
at least 2 (two) contracts ofdesign, supply, installaiion, iesling and comm ssoning of 220 kV
or above voltage class AlS/GlS substat ons each with a va ue ofat least ll ll/luSD.
or,
Al east 3 (three )contracis of design, supply nstallaton testing and cornmssioning of22C
kV or above vollage class AIS/GlS substatons each with a value of at least 7 MUSD.
Have supplied, insla led and commissioned ihree phase power/Auto transformers of 220
kV or above voltage cass wiih aggregale capacily nol less than 400 lVlVA.

Have supplied, installed and cornmrssioned/integrated Subsiatron Automation Syslern
(SASr as oer IEC 61850 r1 al leasl o1e 220 kV or above volrage suoilar or

S ngle Srage Two Envelope

,.,/e..



5.

6.

7.

Detailed qualification criteria of the bidder and sub-vendors (manufaciurervsubcontracio.) are rnore
elaboralely described in the brdding documenls The consiruction period is 30 (thirty) months from
the dete ot contract effectiveness

Inlerested Eligible Bldders may obtain further information and inspect the Bidding Docunrenls at the
address given below during offce hours Sunday through Friday. Comptete btdd ng documents are
also posted on the NEA websile w\rw.nea orq.np for viewing/tnspeclion only.

A complete set of bidding documenis may be purchased within office hours from lrarch 4, 2O1B up
to preceding day of last dale of bld subm ssion as specifed in clause 7 be ow or anv extension
thereof by inieresled bidders on the subm sson of a wrtten application to the address beLow ano
upon payment of a nonrefundable fee of NRs. 20, 000.00 (ln words, Nepatese Rupees Twenty
Thousand ony) or USD 200.00 ( In words, IJS Dollars Two Hundred ony) deposlted in the NEA,
Koshi Corridor 220 kV Transmission Line Proiects current Account No 9701017500053 at Nabil
Bank Ltd, Durbar l\,larg, Kathmand! or rn the forrn of draft drawn in favor of the proiect The
document w I be handed over io the bidder upon production of evdence of payment ofthe fee.

Bidders, who wish lo receive the bidding document by posrcourier. may send a request to the
Employer wllh a payment of additiona fee of USD 300 00 in a form of bank draft in favor of Koshi
Corridor 220 kV transmtssion ine project, NEA If so requested, NEA w ll send ihe document to the
address requested by them However, ihe Employer will not be responsibte for deayed or non
deliverv ofthe documenls so senl.

A pre-bid conference will be held at March 30, 2018 in the offce of Koshi Corridor Transmrssron
Line Project at Kharipaii Bhaktapur Nepal to clarify to the bidders the exact scope of the worK rne
bas c data avallable and other issues in accordance wilh relevanl clause ol the bidding documents.
Fudher the Bidders are strongly advsed lo vslt the sle to acquaint themsetves with terrain
condilions and associated detarls of ihe locations of the proposed lransmtssion line and subsralons
before the submrssion of Bids.

Sealed bids must be delivered io the address below on or before 12:OO Hrs Nepal Standard Time
on April 18, 2018 and musi be accompanied by a b d seculiy in the form of Bank s cuaranree nor
less than 700,000.00 USD (Seven Hundred Thousand Unites States Dottar Only) or an
equivalent amount in NRs or in INR which shal be valid for 30 days beyond the bid vatid ly period
The source of exchange rate shall be the exchange (sel ng) rales as pub ished by the Nepat Rasira
Bank (www nrb.org np) and the date for the exchange €te shall be the date 30 days prior to the
date of bid openrng. The bank guarantee shall be rssued by a commercial bank in Nepal. lf the bank
guaranlee ls issued by a foreign bank, il shall be counter guaranteed by a commerclal bank in
Nepal. Bids shal be valid for the period of 150 days from the date of bid submissjon deadlrne. Late
bids wil be rejected.

Bids will be opened in the presence of the btdder or bidders representatives who choose to attend
al the address below at 12 30 hrs Nepal Standard Time on April 18, 2018

lf the specifled date for last date of bid submission/opening lalls on a Government hotiday then the
same iime on the next wofting day shall be considered for sLrch events. In such case the validity of
bid security shall be considered frorn already specitied last date for bid submission

The b dder shal bear a I costs associated with lhe oreoaratron and submission of its b d and NEA

Sing e'Slage Two Envelope !,1."-l'1-€ Nv



wili ln no c€se be responsible or liable for these costs, r€ardless of the conductor outcome of the
bidding process.

L NEA reseryes the ight to €ccepl or reject any bid, and to annul the bidding pfocess and reject all
bids at any time prior to awad of contract, witholt thereby incufiing any liability to the affected
bidder(s) or any obligation lo inform the affecled bidder(s) of the grounds for NEA'S actbn.

10. The ofJice address of the Employer:

The Project Manager
Koshi Corridor Transmission Line proiect
Transmission Directorate
Nepal Electricity Authority
Kharipati, NEA Training Centre Building
Telephone: +977 1 6616865, 6616891,6616893
Eleclronic mail address: koshicorridor@nea_org.np

singb-Stage: Irc-Envelope
,+l$,
!t


